WILLIAMSBURG SETTLEMENT MAINTENANCE ASSOCIATION, INC. CREST MANAGEMENT COMPANY P.O. BOX 219320, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77218-9320

<u>Agreement between the Boards of the Williamsburg Settlement Maintenance</u>
Association and the Settlement Swim Team

Williamsburg Settlement Maintenance Association (WSMA) welcomes the use of Association recreation facilities by Swim Team members, some of whom may not be Settlement residents. As Association facilities are funded by residents' maintenance fees it is WSMA policy that the families of resident swimmers must be fully paid-up members of the Association, i.e. they have no outstanding balance on their maintenance fees or other charges that they may have been assessed, and nonresident swimmers pay a fee to the Association for use of its facilities. The purpose of this fee is to allow the Swim Team to increase its competitiveness by recruiting members from a wider area while at the same time compensating Settlement residents for use of the amenities which they are obliged to fund via their annual maintenance fees.

This document, signed below by both the WSMA and Swim Team Board Presidents, defines the agreement and procedure governing these two issues and will remain in effect until revoked or amended by mutual consent and the amended document resigned by both parties.

This agreement is as follows:

- 1. During registration, the Swim Team will notify potential swim team participants who are Settlement residents that they must be in good standing with the Association in order to participate in swim team activities. This requirement will be included in the online registration forms, which require electronic signature.
- 2. Upon closing registration the swim team will give the WSMA Board the current roster documenting Swim Team applicants and their parents' names, addresses and contact information. Changes to this list will be emailed to the WSMA Board each Friday throughout the season.
- 3. WSMA will check the roster to confirm that all swimmers who reside in the Settlement are indeed eligible to participate and so notify the Swim Team. The Swim Team will also be notified if any swimmer is ineligible.

4. At the end of June each year the Swim Team will give WSMA a check for the non-resident swimmers' fees. As of 2018 and until further notice this will be \$20 per family plus \$5 per each additional sibling as long as the league meets are not held in the Settlement.

The above provisions are hereby agreed:

Katy Hall

WSMA President

Carrie McDaniel

Swim Team President

date:

date: